



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

HABEAS CORPUS WRIT PETITION No. - 360 of 2026

Deepanjali (Corpus) And Another

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Ashutosh Kumar Mishra, Saurabh Mishra
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 53

HON'BLE SANDEEP JAIN, J.

1. A compliance affidavit has been filed on behalf of respondent no.3, which is taken on record.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the corpus Deepanjali is the minor daughter of the petitioner no.2 Arjun Singh, whose mother Khusboo Singh has died in a road accident and the corpus is in the illegal detention of respondent no.4 Shubham Singh @ Raj Kumar. It is further submitted that the respondent no.4 has no right to illegally detain the corpus.
3. By order dated 07.04.2026, the respondent no.3 was directed to file his personal affidavit by holding enquiry in this matter but this Court is constrained to note that the above order has not been deliberately complied with till date.
4. The concerned S.H.O. and S.S.P., P.S. Rampur Mathura, District Sitapur and concerned S.H.O. and S.S.P., Police Station Kotwali, District Barabanki are directed to file their personal affidavit regarding the steps taken by them in this matter for tracing out the corpus Deepanjali within two weeks.
5. List this matter after two weeks, as fresh.

(Sandeep Jain,J.)

April 20, 2026
Jitendra